UNQEEICIAL COPY

T COURT OF THE NINETEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF- )) \ \, %}
LYNN E. SMITH, )
) % I
Petitioner, ) o \ v
and ) NO. 02 D 1324 ~ o
LAURA HENDERSON, ) SRR
Respondent. ; Doc#: 0717118050 Fee: $56.00

Eugene "Qene" Moore
Cook County Recorder of Deeds 0
Date: 06/20/2007 11:55 AM Pg: 1 of

JUDGMENT FOR DISSOLUTION OF MARRIAGE
=== N UF MARRIAGE

This matter befare the Court for trial on the Petition for Dissolution of Marriage
filed by the Petitioner, LYNN & SMITH (“Lynn") and the résponse filed by Respondent
LAURA HENDERSON (‘Lawa”) - Lynn has appeared personally and through his
attorney Denis M_cKeown, and Laura ras appeared personally and through her attorney,
Mary J. Clark of the aw firm of Berger Sciizz The Court heard the testimony of Lynn,
Laura, and other witnesses who were examined.in open Court, having reviewed the
exhibits presented and considered the evidence offered by *he parties, and being fully'
advised on the premises, finds as follows:

1. This Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this
action.

2. The parties are now, and have been for more than ninety days preceding
the filing of Lynn’s Petition for Dissolution of Marriage and this Court’s findings, residents
of Lake County, Illinois.

3. The parties were married on July 31, 1999 in Lake County, lllinois. No
children were born or adopted by the parties ang Laura is not pregnant.

4. Irreconcilable differences have caused the irretrievable breakdown of the

parties’ marriage, and further efforts at reconciliation would be impracticable and not in
320029-1 1



0717118050 Page: 2 of 17

e best e N O EFICIAL COPY

Lynn and Laura. The parties have lived Separate and apart in
excess of two years,

5. Lynn is currently employed as a commercial real estate agent in his own
business, Smith Commercial Realty. Lynnis 59 years of age and in good health. Laura
is 51 years of age and employed as a residential real estate agent through Renaissance
Realty.

6. Laura has two children both of whom are emancipated. Laura is
responsible for the chiidren’s uncovered medical, college, and living expenses.

7. Tnrozoh Lynn's employment as a commercial real estate broker, he has
revenues in excess of 160,000 per year. Prior o the marriage, Laura earned $94,693
in gross commissions in 1999 taura’s income dropped to approximately $20,000 per
year in gross commissions exceptir me year 2002 when her commissions were higher
due to the sale of the marital residence !ocated at 1470 Sheridan Road, Lake Forest.
Laura’s drop in income was attributable to her inmlyement in the repair of 41 E, North
Avenue, Lake Forest and the remodel bf 1470 Shendzi Road, Lake Forest. In addition,
Laura changed real estate agencies to obtain g higher ¢omimission and a waiver of
commissions on the parties’ rental properties. As a result of the shange in agencies,
Laura lost a significant amount of her client base and referrals. Lauiz-has actively
marketed herself by sending direct mailings and volunteer work At the tim= of trial,
Laura was generating approximately $25,000 per year in gross commissions, but is
expected to regain sufficient income to support herself

8. Laura testified in detail regarding her monthly expenses. Laura further
presented underlying evidence and data regarding her monthly expenses. Lynn

presented evidence of his monthly income and expenses.

9. The parties each had non-marital property at the time of their marriage.

320029-1 2



0717118050 Page: 3 of 17

Laura owned rQMQFFICIAL COPY

ocated at 1470 Sheridan Road, Lake Forest, lilinois ang
1288-90 Edgewood, Lake Forest, lllinois. She also had $20,000 in savings; a checking
account in the amount of $9,378.19; retirement accounts #254-67438 and #254-67611 at
Salomon Smith Barney; a Fidelity Investments account numbered T008854904: an
investment account #254-39936-18 with Salomon Smith Barney, which is also referred to
by Laura as the children’s college account: ang her automobile. During the marriage,
Laura also inherited Solomon Smith Barney retirement account #254-6455714 and Bank
One account #5442 from her mother.

10.  Laun presented evidence that her retirement plans were transferred to
Northwestern Mutual arcounts #7855-9882, Northwestern Mutual Account #7855-9883,
#7855-9883, and 3646-0009. Sha showed that $26,107 of the retirement accounts were
marital Property.  Pursuant to secuan 503(a) (6) the remainder of Laura’s retirement
plans are non-marital Further, Laura esteblished that her Salomon Smith Barney
investment account #254-39936-18 was nca-roartal and no marita funds were
deposited to that account. This account was transferr=g to Northwestern Mutual account
#7844-5595 ang, as such, remains a non-maritaj account. ~wither, Laura's automobiles
are non-marital.

1. Prior to the marriage, Lynn owned 1800 Sheridan Road!, Naith Chicago,
Hlinois (“1800 Sheridan Road"); 0 Sheridan Road, North Chicago (vacant); 1744-46
Sheridan Road, North Chicago, Illinois (two vacant lots); 12900 Heiden Circle, #4202,
Lake Bluff, lliinois: 13200 Heiden Circle #2409, Lake Bluff, lilinois and the amount of
$45,363.60, which was in escrow from the sale of the 2800 Lakeshore Drive, Unit 2211,
Chicago, lllinois.

12. The parties contributed all of thejr real estate into trust. Each transferred

320029-1 5



0717118050 Page: 4 of 17

voee e o UNOFFICIAL COPY

ied that the transfers to the trust were only for estate planning
purposes. Lynn testified that each party signéd deeds giving the other party a one-halif
fnterest in their trust. Neither the trust instruments, nor the deeds indicated any
restrictions or qualifications of these transfers. After the transfer of the reél estate into
the trust, the parties commingled all the real estate. The parties contributed marital
assets to the support and upkeep of the properties and refinanced the properties and
executed mortgages that obligated both parties to the répayment of the debt. As a
result, Laura’s argument that the Edgewood property should be considered non-marital
is not persuasive. 4t the time the transfers were made, each party received a present
interest in the other's res estate. Laura's testimony as to a contrary intent is inconsistent
with these actions.

13.  Laura contributed notritarital property in the amount of $461,000 and Lynn
contributed non-marital property in the amoun: of $101 ,000. Laura’s contribution of non-
marital real estate far exceeded the non-maritalcontributions of Lynn. Both parties were
gainfully employed during the marriage. Lynn contsibuted more income than Laura.
Laura contributed efforts as a homemaker, remodeling of darth Avenue and Sheridan
Road and contributed ali of the child support she received.

14.  Laura has not returned to her level of commission income_f.cin before the
marriage. Laura has made efforts to increase her income by marketing, voltnreer work
and increased hours. Laura’s income remains low for several reasons including the loss
of her referral base when she changed agencies. The change in agencies benefited the
marital estate by reducing the commissions charge on the parties’ rental properties and
increasing Laura’s commission percentages. Laura needs exceed her income. Laura
has been unable to Spend money on vacations or other discretionary items. Lynn has

had income to take vacations, buy a new car and furniture. Based on the evidence

320029-1 4



0717118050 Page: 5 of 17

presented at triMmgnEﬂeld:t! IA L C O PY

a disproportionate division of the marital estate.

15.  Lynn's expert, Kiein presented testimony as to the total amount of Laura’s

income and transfers from her non-marital, retirement and college accounts. Laurg
testified that the Bank One Account was a pre-existing account with her mother. The
Court finds 1.aura’s testimony regarding this account credible.

16, Lynnhas retirement accounts and g medical reimbursement plan through
Wayne Hummer and State Bank of Howards Grove. Lynn failed to present sufficient
testimony to Support a finding that these accounts should be considered non-marital
accounts. Lynn provided limited testiriony concemning his contributions during the
marriage. However, the Court finds this testimony insufficient since Lynn could not
remember contributions made during the marriz 9¢.. Therefore, the retirement funds and
medical reimbursement plan are marita) property.

17. In addition to the non-marital properties cont; rauted to the marital estate,
the parties purchased 41 E. North Avenue, Lake Forest anc 1359-1463 Eimwood,
Evanston. Both parties contributed non-marital assets to the acquisition'o7 41 E. North
Avenue. The cash that the parties needed to close the purchase of the prorerty was
$80,077.30. The parties received a $5 000 repair credit, Lynn contributeq $45,362.60
from the sale of hig condo in Chicago, and Lauyra contributed $9,378.19 and $20,000
from her premarital accounts.

18.  The parties presented testimony through their respective experts of the
value of the properties and stipulated to certain values. The testimony cohcerning the

value of the properties included the following:

320029-1 5



0717118050 Page: 6 of 17

caenddNOFFICIAL COPY

nue, Lake Forest — Laura’s expert testified that the valye was
$535,000 while Lynn’s expert testified the property was worth $660,000. There was
no dispute that the North Avenue Property was in poor condition. The experts
- disagreed as to the adjustments made to the Comparables sales. The Court finds
while the comparables used by Lynn’s expert more accurately reflect the valye of the
property, that valuation must be reduced by $20,000 since Lynn’s expert was not as
familiar with the condition of the comparables. Therefore, the value of 41 E. North
Avenue; " Lake Forest is $640,000. The mortgage against the property is
$376,42_6.32 vath the net equ'ity of the property being $263,573.68. Laura argues
that the Court shouid also consider the gain that will accrue against the property
when it is sold. However, the Court received no testimony as to the tax treatment of
this property, tax calculations; i that the Property might be sold in the near future.
Therefore, the Court makes no further adjustments to the value of this property.
* 1459-1463 Elmwood, Evanston - Elmwoed. was purchased by the parties on
January 11, 2000 for $455,000 (R. Ex, 66) There is a mortgage through
Countrywide with a balance owed of $344,745 21 7he parties stipulated to the
value of the property in the amount of $525,000. The net equity of the property is
$180,254.79.
* 1800 Sheridan Road, North Chicago, Illinois — This property was aczuired by
Lynn several months prior to the parties’ marriage. Lynn purchased the property at
a nominal value of $35,750. Subsequent to the marriage the property was
refinanced in the name of both parties. Laura contributed the amount of $22,000
from her non-marital Salomon Smith Barney account that she identifies as the
children's college fund for the repair of the roof. There is 3 mortgage against the

pProperty in the amount of $111,745.94. Both parties had experts testify to the value

320029-1 6



(717118030 Page: 7 of 17

of the proper%,J IL\yLOFFICIAL CO PY

n's expert, Richter testified that the value of the property was
$125,000 while Laura’s expert, Baker testified the property was worth $165,000.
The Court finds Baker's opinion correctly identified the value of this property.
Richter's .testimony the area around the property was declining and the proposed
development, Grant Place, across the street from the property was unlikely to occur
was contradicted by testimony that the described development was in fact under
construction. Further, Richter relied on actual rents to determine value, while Baker
used the'sales comparison approach which valued the property at $165,000 and the
capitalizatiori” of) income approach, the property which valued the property at
$170,000. Baker tesiified that the two methodologies were used to crosscheck the
values. Based on this testmony, the Court finds the value of the property is
$165,000 and the net equity oi-tre property is $53,254.
¢ 0 Sheridan Road, North Chicago (vacant) — This was property owned by Lynn
prior to the marriage. No evidence was presented as to the value of the property.
The Court finds the property has nominal value.

* 1744-46 Sheridan Road, North Chicago, llinois (twevacant lots) - No opinion of
value was presented for this property. However, Lynn represented the value to be
$33,000 in the Joint Trial Conference Memorandum. Lynn testified that the property
previously had a building on it that was destroyed by fire and eventually iaken down.
The property is comprised of two vacant lots located near Abbott Laboratories and
Grant Place. The Court finds these properties have a value of $33,000.

* 12800 Heiden Circle, #4202, Lake Bluff, lllinois -Unit 4202 was purchased by
Lynn prior to the marriage. The property was refinanced in both parties’ names.
The parties’ stipulated to the property’s value of $129,000. The mortgage was

$90,993, which leaves a net equity in the property of $38,007.

320029-1 : 7



0717118050 Page: 8 of 17

* 13200 LVeJdIe\nI :rcleF#4 ICIAL COPY

09, Lake Bluff, linois - Unit #2409 was purchased by
Lynn on April 15, 1997 for $62,100. Lynn financed the amount of $43,470 for the
purchase. Both expert opinions were admitted without testimony. Kathy Horos, on
behalf of Laura, valued the property at $90,000 and Raymond J. Schmidt, on behaif
of Lynn, valued the Property at $110,000. The Court finds the value of the property

is $110,000. The mortgage was $90,265 and the net equity is $19,735.
* 1288-90 Edgewood, Lake Forest, Minois was purchased by Laura prior to the
marriage. Laura's expert, Horos testified the value of the property was $355 000
while Lynn's expert, Schmitt testified the property was worth $375,000. Based on
the evidence, the Court finds the value of this Property is $375,000. The net equity

of the Property is $215,000with a mortgage balance of $160,000.

19.  The parties have aiv =xcrow account in which the sales proceeds from
1480 Sheridan Road, Lake Foresf were daposited in the amount of $418,210.80 and the
sale proceeds from 12900 Heiden Circle #4401 L ake Bluff, lilinois were deposited in the
amount of $37,501.76. Through April, 2005, Lynn sk distributions totaling $111,500.
This amount was primarily distributed to meet Lynn's Caurt ordered obligations for
Support and payment of property taxes. Since April, 2005 =ynn had additional
distributions for support of $2,000 on the 17" of each month through_Dizcember 2005
totaling $20,000. Additionally, Lynn received distributions for attorney fees-and real
estate taxes on 2/28/06 in the total amount of $50,000. Therefore, Lynn has received a
total of $181,500 in distributions from the €scrow account as adjusted through December

31, 2005. Laura has had distributions of $122 000 from the escrow account,
20.  Lynn failed to obey the Court order of July 2, 2002 requiring him to account
on a monthly basis for rental income and expenses. Numerous Court orders were

entered requiring Lynn to account for rental income and expenses. Lynn also violated

320029-1 8



0717118050 Page: 9 of 17

e cout il WAEEICIAL COPY

2002 requiring him to pay from the rental income, the

Commercial Realty and the renta| properties or that he was unable to comply with Court
orders requiiing payments. Moreover, Lynn's Financial Affidavits filed in this matter did
not accurately reilsct his income. Lynn received income in the amount of $143,319 for
2002, $140,110 for 20623, $166,705.33 for 2004 (Testified by Mardoian), and it was
projected by Mardoian that’'Lynn would earn approximately $170,000 for 2005. Lynn
also received distributions from the @scrow of $181,500. The Court also finds Lynn
collected rents from the rental prbperty 2na\from June 2002 to June 2003, received g
cash flow of $45,000 which he has failed to arcount for in these Proceedings. Further,
Laura hired a forensic accountant to determine rents! income, expenses and the cash
flow of the rental Property and a receiver was appointed-ry the Court to manage the
propérty because Lynn failed to comply with Court order regarding accounting of rental
income.

21.  Both Unit 4401 and 4202 Heiden Gardens were vacant' during the

proceedings. The Court finds Lynn resisted the sale of the properties and that he took

assess an amount of dissipation,

320029-1 9



(717118050 Page: 10 of 17

MMNQEEICIAL COPY

casions Lynn was ordered to comply with discovery but

refused fo do so. Numerous orders were entered regarding discovery compliance.
Information regarding rental income was produced by Lynn shortly before the beginning
of the trial. Lynn failed to retain and fumnish deposit information that was necessary for
the accounting of rental income. Numerous subpoenas were issyed to obtain the
information that was in Lynn’s possession and his faijure to comply with the Court
ordered accounting caused undue delay and costs in this matter.

23. _“David Sugar, Laura's expert, testified as to missing rent deposits, unpaid
real estate taxée =nd charges to Lynn for the receiver and Mmanagement fees paid to
Lynn in violation of tha Court order in Support of Laura’s claim of dissipation. According
to Sugar's report and Respondent's exhibit #135, the total amount of dissipation
chargeable to Lynn is $148,039 lgcs 5 cash flow adjustment of $45,098.80 as set forth in
Respondent's Exhibit #136 for an adjusted total dissipation amount of $102,940.20. in
considering this testimony and the testimony or imothy Klein, Lynn's expert with respect
to the charges contained in Exhibit #135 and other evidence produced at trial the Court
makes the following findings as to the issye of dissipation:

* An adjustment for security deposits in the amount of $13,989 must be made in
favor of Lynn since Mr Sugar testified he did not know whether the, 4aposits were
used for last month’s rent and there was no testimony that these suma.wcre used
exclusively by Lynn.

~ * An adjustment for g cashier's check payable to Smith Realty in 'the amount of
$10,000 in favor of Lynn must be made since Mr. Sugar testifieg only that he
thought possibly these funds should have gone into the rental account which the

Court finds insufficient.

* No adjustment for Keenan’s fees should be made since it was Lynn’s failure to

3200291 10



0717118030 Page: 11 of 17

weonldMQEEICIAL COPY

I'income an eéxpenses which necessitated hiring the

receiver.

Court finds { yrn dissipated the marital estate in the amount of $63,340 .48
24.  laura hLas filed a Petition seeking attorney's fees in the amount of

$147,541.30 ang costs pursuant to section 508(b) of the Act Lynn was found in

of support which required the Court to orde’” zutomatic Payments from the escrow
account. Likewise, Lynn failed to pay taxes, complete accountings and answer discovery

requests ordered throughout the proceedings. These intertznal failures to comply with

and Motions to Compel to be filed to obtain compliance. In addition, the non-compliance
with Court orders also required the necessity of hiring an expert to recreate acesuntings
for the rental Properties and the need o subpoena additional bank records. Based on
these events ang the evidence produced at trial, the Court fings attorney fees in the
amount of $109,531.25 were incurred as set forth in the Affidavit of Attorney Mary J.
Clark in Support of Laurg Henderson’s Petition for Contribution to Fees pursuant to

508(b) of the IMDA. The fees awardeq are indicated by A-Accounting, S-Support or D-

320029-1 11



0717118050 Page: 12 of 17

s s200m MINQEFEICIAL COPY

r's charges were incurred due to Lynn's violation of Court
orders and that $2,441.75 in additional subpoéna fees paid to Lake Forest Bank and
Trust were due to Lynn's violation of Court orders.

In consideration of the award of 508 (b) fees and costs, the marital asset
distribution, Laura's non-marital assets, the short length of the marriage and Laura's
Current ability to support herself the réquest for additional fees pursuant to section
508(a) and 503(j) of the IMDA is denied.

25. _~On November 4, 2004 Lynn filed 3 Motion for Sanctions alleging in part
Laura impropetly sbtained a Temporary Restraining Order (TRO) two years earlier by
improperly asserting an-independent auditor had been retained. The TRO was entered
on June 27, 2002 enjoining the-transfer and disposal of assets, incurring any debt and

allowed Laura access to the compurars in Lynn’s office. On July 2, 2002, Lynn filed an

or Court order for any other payments. Further, Lynn was to account rnsnthly for the
rental income and €Xpenses, a requirement not originally set forth in the TRQ previously

issued. In his testimony at trial, Mr. Hachickian did not remember the information he

income. Lynn alleges in his motion that all his fees associated with the case resulted
from the entry of the TRO. The Court does not find a sufficient factual basis to grant

Lynn’s Motion for Sanctions and the same is denied.

320029-1 12



0717118050 Page: 13 of 17

LUNQFEFICIAL COPY
ach filed motions that were heard with the trial, Lynn filed a

Motion to Terminate Support based on evidence produced at trial the Court finds Laura

truthful in her F inancial Disclosures and that Lynn failed to show evidence of a change in
circumstances that would warrant g change in Support at the time he filed of his Motion.
The Court further finds based on the length of the marriage, Laura's hon-marital property
and her ability to earn sufficient income to Support herself in the future, that Lynn Motion
is granted and his Support obiigation is terminated as of 12/31/05.

27. " “Laura filed 3 Motion to Modify the March 19, 2004 Court order. The Court
finds said order gid not modify Lynn's Support obligation byt required the payment to
Laura of the mortgage rayment pursuant to the Court order of 12/9/03. The Motion to
Modify is granted to clarify {ne_Court order of March 19, 2004, As a result, the Court
finds an arrearage owed by Lyniis: unpaid mortgage payments through 12/31/05 is
$44 625,

28.  As to the evidence concerning Lynn's Amended List of Missing Personal
Property, the Court finds Laura's testimony that ‘theie were four separate property
exchanges since the parties’ separation ang that she delivared or made available for
pickup numerous items credible. The Petition is therefore denied

29.  The Court finds Lynn’s argument that no fees should e 4warded to his
prior counsel Mr. Yavitz as a result of the March 19, 2004 order is without merit.

32. Lynn's requests reimbursement for one-half of $46,728.59 which he alleges is
the total of the parties’ joint credit accounts and which is referred to in Trial Stipulation
#1 and Lynn's Closing Exhibit #11. Lynn testified the parties separated in June 2002
and that he filed his Petition for Dissolution on June 20, 2002. The Court finds that
based on Exhibit 56 and other evidence, the only credit card with g significant pre-filing

balance was the MBNA credit card in the amount of $20,448. Shortly after Separation

320029-1 13



0717118050 Page: 14 of 17

and filing his MiMngOF_I C IAL CO PY

solution, Lynn obtained cash advances totaling $41,500.
Based on the evidence concerning the use of thege funds including Exhibits 57-65, the
Court finds all put $20,448 was used to pay ordinary living expenses ang sdme
€Xpenses of the rental Properties. No evidence was provided as to why Lynn was
suddenly unable to Pay ongoing monthly expenses in June 2002. Further, Lynn has
already been given a credit of $45,098.80 against the rentg| income shortfall, so further
credits would be duplicative, Lynn shall receive g credit for the MBNA balance in the
amount of $20 448 paid by Lynn against Property distributions.
IT IS ORDERED;

A The bondsof matrimony existing between the Petitioner, Lynn Smith, and
the Respondent, Laurg Henderson, are hereby dissolved.

B. Lynn's Petition to Terrpinate Maintenance is granted as of December 31,
2005. Both parties are barred from any claim of maintenance against the other.

C. Considering the factors in section 903(a) Laura is awarded as her non-
marital property the automobiles in her Possession, retiement funds in her name except
for the amount of $26,107 which is deemed to be marital Prazerty and the investment
accounts in her name formerly at Salomon Smith Barney and nowy a¢ Northwestern
Mutual,

D. Pursuant to 208(b) of the IMDA, Lynn shall pay to Laura attorney's-fees of
$109,531.25 ang expert fees and costs in the amount of $22 441.75. |

E. In consideration of the factors set forth in section 503(d) the following is

320029-1 14



320029-1

UNQFFICIAL COPY

Escrow Account as adjusteq
1800 Sheridan Road North
Chicago

12900 Heiden Girle #4204,

- Lake Bluff

13200 Heiden Cirgle Unit
#2409 Lake Biuff

41 North Avenue, Lake
Forest

Elmwood, Evanston

0  Sheridan Road, North
Chicago

1744-46 Sheridan Road,
Nerth Chicago

1286-97 Edgewood, Lake
Forest

Laura Pre-L)istrioution

Lynn Pre-Cistilution
Inclusive of Distribution oy
property taxes of $30,00¢.0n
2/28/06

Charges to Lynn from 7/2/02
order and unaccounted rent
Subtotal

Laura Retirement - Marital
Portion

Lynn Retirement Medical
Savings Pian

Total Assets

Debts

Cynthia Mace
CitiAdvantge

Bank One Visa

AAA Financial
Children's Coilege Fund
MBNA #4644

Total After Debt

0717118050 Page: 15 of 17

Value

$102,815 85
$53,254.00
$38,007.00

$19,735.00

$263,574.00
$180,255 00

nominal valye
$33,000.00

$215,000.00
$122,000.00

$181,500.00
963 340.48
$1,272,481.85
$26,107 00

$171,535.00

$1,461,083.85

-$5,000.00
-$7,031.46
-$2,529.08
-$14,096.49
-$43,000.00
-20,448.00
$1,389,427.00

Laura

$102,815.85

$19,735.00
$263,574.00

$215,000.00
$122,000.00

$723,124.85

$26,107.00
$72,714.00
$821,045 g5
-$5,000.00
-37,031.45
-$2,529.08
-$14,006 49
-$43,000.00

$750,288.82

Lynn

$53,254.00

$38,007.00

$180,255.00
nominal valye

$33,000.00

$181,500.00

$63,340.48
$549,356.48

$98,821.00

$648,177 .48

-$20,448.00
$627,729.48



0717118050 Page: 16 of 17

PY
Investments AUMQZI% !:6(]5@ Lfﬁt\.lvTestgr% g\zestments Acct #xxx0009

F. Lynn shali pay the mortgage support arrearage in the amount of $44 625

to Laura judgment is entered against Lynn and in favor of Laura in the amount of

$44,625.

Laura. Lynn shall be responsibie far all other debts he has incurred or debts in his
name. The Court has considered the testirmony of Lynn’s prior counsel and reviewed
their billing statements and approves saig fees. Judgment is entered in favor of
Raymond Boldt and against Lynn in the amount of €21 168, Judgment is entered in
favor of David Yavitz and against Lynn in the amount of $i1.041 |

H. Lynn shali, within 14 days, turnover all informatior on the properties that
are assigned to Laura ang under Lynn’s control. Further, Lynn shall assion all leases,
contracts, title and insurance policies to Laura on the Property assigned to hér in Lynn's
control. Lynn shali turnover all renta| income received on Property assigned to Laura
and under Lynn's control beginning November 1, 2006. Lynn shall pay all mortgage
payments, assessments, insurance costs, other costs and éxpenses due or that have
accrued until the time he turns over the Property to Laura, Thereafter, Laura shall be
responsible for the mortgage, real estate, taxes, insurance, utilities and costs

associated with the Properties she receives. Lynn shall be responsible for the

320029-1 16



0717118030 Page: 17 of 17

morgags, real NSA-CICIAL COPY

nsurance, utilities and costs associated with the properties

he has been awarded.

l. Lynn is awarded all interest in his automobile and shall be responsible for
the debt on the vehicle. Lynn is awarded all other bank accounts in his name. The
request of Lynn to be awarded additional personal propérty per the Amended List of
Missing Personal Property of Lynn Smith is denied. Laura is awarded gl| bank accounts
in her name,

J. Each party shall execute quit claim deeds, title, assignments and any
other documeits riacessary to comply with this judgment.

K. This Céuit-shall retain jurisdiction to enforce the terms of this judgment.

ENTER:

JUDGE DIANE E. WINTER

-Dated this 2 c)i{gyof October, 2006

iy L'l EOVE

tobethmect,

._.—‘—‘h—-._ gy | —————— '
Clerk of 1he Cireon et i Coungy iilinoig

&
S Y £ i o
Lﬁfﬁ:g)a;;f\: ek T ‘4

3200291 17 ™



